of latanoprost ophthalmic solution 0.005% and AR-13324 Ophthalmic Solution 0.02% will be presented as well 
as 2-sided p-values and 95% confidence intervals.  Inference will be made on the p-value < 0.05 for all time 
points at the Week 2, Week 6, and Month 3 Visits.   
One-hundred ninety six (196) subjects per arm completing 3 months of treatment yields at least 90% power to 
conclude statistical superiority of PG324 to latanoprost and > 99% power to conclude statistical superiority of 
PG324 to AR-13324 at all nine pre-specified time points, assuming a two-sided alpha = 0.05, a true mean

[...]

mean IOP at the following time points: 08:00, 10:00, and 16:00 hours at the Week 2, 
Week 6, and Month 3 Visits, is < 0 mmHg for all time points over all visits. 

The study will be considered a success if both H01 and H02 are rejected. 

9.2 Sample Size Considerations  

Efficacy:  

One-hundred ninety six (196) subjects per arm completing 3 months of treatment yields at 
least 90% power to conclude statistical superiority of PG324 to latanoprost and >99% power 
to conclude statistical superiority of PG324 to AR-13324 at all nine time points assuming a 
two-sided alpha = 0.05, a true mean difference of 1.5 mmHg (to latanoprost) and 2.0 mmHg